for the ARINC acquisition. We intend to finance the remainder of the purchase price of the ARINC acquisition through commercial paper and/or
the bridge credit facility.

The 2023 notes are not subject to the special acquisition redemption provision described under �Description of the notes�Special acquisition
redemption.� If we do not complete the ARINC acquisition, we intend to use the net proceeds from the offering of the 2023 notes for general
corporate purposes, including the reduction of outstanding indebtedness. Net proceeds may be temporarily invested before use.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of September 30, 2013 on a historical basis and as adjusted to
give effect to the sale of the notes in this offering and the application of the net proceeds therefrom and the financing of the remainder of the
purchase price of the ARINC acquisition through commercial paper as described under �Use of proceeds.� You should read this table in
conjunction with �Use of proceeds� and our consolidated financial statements and related notes incorporated by reference in the accompanying
prospectus. The as adjusted information may not reflect our cash, short-term debt and capitalization in the future.

As of
September 30, 2013

Actual
As
Adjusted

(In millions)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 391 $ 391
Short-term debt $ 436 $ 729
Long-term debt, net
   Floating Rate Notes due 2016 $ � $ 300
   3.700% Notes due 2023 � 399
   4.800% Notes due 2043 � 398
   Other long-term debt, net 563 563
Total debt 999 2,389
Shareowners� equity
   Common stock 2 2
   Additional paid-in-capital 1,469 1,469
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,287) (1,287)
   Retained earnings 4,163 4,163
   Common stock in treasury, at cost (2,729) (2,729)
Total shareowner�s equity 1,618 1,618
Total capitalization $ 2,617 $ 4,007

S-9

Edgar Filing: ROCKWELL COLLINS INC - Form 424B5

13

RATIO OF OUR EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

The ratio of our earnings to fixed charges for each of the periods indicated is as follows:

Fiscal Year Ended September 30,
2013 2012 2011 2010(2) 2009(2)

Ratio of earnings to fixed charges(1) 18 18 21 21 24
_________________

(1) In computing the ratio of earnings to fixed charges, earnings are defined as income
before income taxes, adjusted for income or loss attributable to minority interests in
subsidiaries, undistributed earnings of less than majority owned subsidiaries and fixed
charges excluding capitalized interest. Fixed charges are defined as interest on
borrowings (whether expensed or capitalized) and that portion of rental expense
applicable to interest. Our ratio of earnings to combined fixed charges and preferred
stock dividends for the period above are the same as our ratio of earnings to fixed